ratio of the affected retirement system would not 

be less than sixty percent (60%) but not greater 

than eighty percent (80%) after the benefit 

increase is paid, 

(2) the lesser of two percent (2%) of the gross 

annual retirement benefit of the member or One 

Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200.00) and 

requires that the benefit may only be provided if 

the funded ratio of the affected retirement 

system would be greater than eighty percent (80%) 

but not greater than one hundred percent (100%) 

after the benefit increase is paid, 

(3) the lesser of two percent (2%) of the gross 

annual retirement benefit of the member or One 

Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($1,400.00) and 

requires that the benefit may only be provided if 

the funded ratio of the affected retirement 

system would be greater than one hundred percent 

(100%) after the benefit increase is paid, or 

(4) the greater of two percent (2%) of the gross

[...]

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

Any person receiving benefits from the Oklahoma Teachers' 

Retirement System as of June 30, 2025, who continues to receive 

benefits on or after July 1, 2025, and whose maximum compensation 

level was limited to Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for 

purposes of the member's retirement benefit computation at the time 

of retirement shall receive a fifty-percent (50%) increase in said 

benefits beginning in July 2025. 

SECTION 3.  If the Emergency Clause is not approved pursuant to 

the requirements of the Oklahoma Constitution as part of this